
Givzey - Digital Accessibility 
Based on VPAT Version 2.4, WCAG 2.x, Revised Section 508 

At Givzey, we take the needs of our users very seriously. We want to ensure a consistent and 
positive experience for all users, regardless of abilities. We take every effort to ensure that all 
users are able to experience the full value of Givzey. 

Accessibility concerns are addressed differently between web, mobile, and email clients. With 
the web, we have more control over accommodations that can be provided to users and have 
taken the appropriate measures to meet our standards. On mobile devices and in email clients, 
users and vendors must often rely on the policies and design principles of the device 
manufacturer. Where allowed, we take the exact same steps on mobile as we do for the web. 

Below we address accessibility information for Givzey, and what Givzey has implemented to 
meet our accessibility standards. Inquiries on accessibility should be addressed to 
hello@Givzey.com care of the Chief Technology Officer. 

Givzey Accessibility Conformance 
Report (Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Givzey Technologies Inc 
Report Date: June 1, 2023 
Product Description: Fundraising platform 
Contact Information: hello@Givzey.com 

Notes: 
• -  As Hardware is not provided by or created by Givzey, Revised Section 508 Report, Chapter 4

Hardware, has been excluded from this report. Similarly, Chapter 3 has been removed. 
• -  References in Revised Section 508 Report, Chapter 5 Software, are answered with the

assumption that Software references web-based and email-based functionality. Givzey does not 
produce any software that needs to be installed. 

• -  Sections related to EN 301 549 Report have been excluded from this report.



Evaluation Methods Used: 
• -  Testing is based on general product knowledge
• -  Vendor proprietary test methods
• __________________________________

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the 
Information Technology Industry Council (ITI) 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In 
Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 

Level A (Yes / 
No ) Level AA 
(Yes / No ) 
Level AAA (Yes 
/ No ) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 

Level A (Yes / 
No ) Level AA 
(Yes / No ) 
Level AAA (Yes 
/ No ) 



Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 
2018  

(Yes / No ) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 
products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2023-06)  

(Yes / No ) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• ●  Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets
the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 



• ●  Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the
criterion. 

• ●  Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the
criterion. 

• ●  Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
• ●  Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This

can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

• ●  EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web
documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web 
Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of 
Chapter 12 – Documentation 

• ●  Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or
Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they 
are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways 
of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements. 

Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.1.1 (Web)
• ●  10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially 
Supports 
Electronic Docs: 
N/A Software: 
N/A 
Closed: N/A 

Authoring Tool: 
N/A 

All non-text navigation and 
functional elements are 
accompanied by text descriptions 
or hidden from screen readers if 
they are decorative non-text 
content. 

Roadmap for update: Q3, 2023 - 
Some non-text content in our email 
platforms need alt text or needs to 
be hidden from screen readers if 
they are decorative. 



Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.2.1 (Web)
• ●  10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed

Software) 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: 
N/A Software: 
N/A Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: 
N/A 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A Software: 
N/A Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: 
N/A 



1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: 
N/A 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.2.2 (Web)
• ●  10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: 
N/A 

Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: 
N/A  



• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.2.3 (Web)
• ●  10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: 
N/A 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 



• ●  9.1.3.1 (Web)
• ●  10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)

N/A Authoring Tool: 
N/A 

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.3.2 (Web)
• ●  10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.3.3 (Web)
• ●  10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.1 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.1 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.1.4.1 (Open

Functionality 
Software) 

• ●  11.1.4.1 (Closed
Software) 

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  

Wherever color is used, it is not the only means 
of conveying information, indicating an action, 
prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual 
element. 



• ●  12.1.2 (Product
Docs) 

• ●  12.2.4 (Support
Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501
(Web)(Software) 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

• ●  602.3 (Support
Docs) 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.2 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.2 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.1.4.2 (Open

Functionality 
Software) 

• ●  11.1.4.2 (Closed
Software) 

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

• ●  12.1.2 (Product
Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  12.2.4 (Support
Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501
(Web)(Software) 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

• ●  602.3 (Support
Docs) 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.1.1 (Web)
• ●  10.2.1.1 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.2.1.1.1 (Open

Functionality 
Software) 

• ●  11.2.1.1.2 (Closed
Software) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  

While Givzey functionality conforms to this 
condition, it is possible that an end user’s email 
client may have their own functionality that 
limits or overrides this (e.g. keyboard shortcuts) 



• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.1.2 (Web)
• ●  10.2.1.2 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
• ●  11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: 
N/A Software: N/A Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  



• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 
2.1 only) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.1.4 (Web)
• ●  10.2.1.4 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.2.1.4.1 (Open

Functionality Software) 
• ●  11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)  
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A Software: 
N/A Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 



2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: 
N/A Software: N/A  

There is a 30 minute inactivity 
timeout that is essential to 
maintaining security.  

• ●  9.2.2.1 (Web)
• ●  10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 



• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.2.2 (Web)
• ●  10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

There is no moving, blinking, 
scrolling, or auto-updating 
information being used.  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 
A) Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.3.1 (Web)
• ●  10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

There are no flashes being 
used. 



Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.4.1 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.1 (Non-web

document) – Does not apply 
• ●  11.2.4.1 (Open

Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

• ●  11.2.4.1 (Closed Software)
– Does not apply

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software) –
Does not apply to non-web 
software 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs) –

Does not apply to non-web 
docs 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  



2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.4.2 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.2 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.2.4.2 (Open

Functionality Software) - Does 
not apply 

• ●  11.2.4.2 (Closed Software)
– Does not apply

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  



2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A  

Note that this is not applicable to 
email clients, as focus order is not 
programmable. 

• ●  9.2.4.3 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.4.4 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.5.1 (Web)
• ●  10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  



Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.5.2 (Web)
• ●  10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised  

Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.5.3 (Web)
• ●  10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.5.4 (Web)
• ●  10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality

Software) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Web: Supports 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.3.1.1 (Web)
• ●  10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.3.2.1 (Web)
• ●  10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.3.2.2 (Web)
• ●  10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised

Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.3.3.1 (Web)
• ●  10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.3.3.2 (Web)
• ●  10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Web: Supports 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.4.1.1 (Web)
• ●  10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does

not apply 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  



• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.4.1.2 (Web)
• ●  10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not

required 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  

Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Web: N/A  

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.2.4 (Web)
• ●  10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) 
(Level AA) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.2.5 (Web)
• ●  10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.3.4 (Web)
• ●  10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality

Software) 
• ●  11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 

Additionally, where 
programmable, content is 
responsive to changing 
viewport dimensions. 

• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)



• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section
508 – Does not apply 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.3.5 (Web)
• ●  10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  
• ●  11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.3 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.1.4.4 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  



• ●  11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring

Tool) 
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.5 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.5 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.1.4.5.1 (Open

Functionality Software) 
• ●  11.1.4.5.2 (Closed

Software) – Does not 
apply 

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring
Tool) 

• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring

Tool) 
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A  



1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.10 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.10 (Non-web

document) 
• ●  11.1.4.10 (Open

Functionality Software) 
• ●  11.1.4.10 (Closed

Software) 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring

Tool) 
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – 
Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A  

Note: Multi-dimensional layout is present 
for web-based donor maps. Functionality 
is achievable via mouse scroll and/or 
button clicking. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level 
AA 2.1 only) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 
Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A  

• ●  9.1.4.11 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.12 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: 
N/A Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  



• ●  11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 
only) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.1.4.13 (Web)
• ●  10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: 
N/A Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A  



2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.2.4.5 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not

apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A  

• ●  11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) –
Does not apply 

• ●  11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not
apply 



• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section

508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply
to non-web software 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply

to non-web docs 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.2.4.6 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.2.4.7 (Web)
• ●  10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 



• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.3.1.2 (Web)
• ●  10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) –

Does not apply 
• ●  11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Software: 
N/A Authoring Tool: N/A 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.3.2.3 (Web)
• ●  10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not

apply 
• ●  11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) –

Does not apply 
• ●  11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to
non-web software 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 



• ●  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to
non-web docs 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies 
to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.3.2.4 (Web)
• ●  10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not

apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 

• ●  11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) –
Does not apply 

• ●  11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not
apply 

• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section

508 

• ●  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to
non-web software 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to

non-web docs 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria  

• ●  9.3.3.3 (Web)
• ●  10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

Web: Supports Electronic 
Docs: N/A Software: N/A 
Closed: N/A Authoring Tool: 
N/A 



• ●  501 (Web)(Software)
• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) Also applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.3.3.4 (Web)
• ●  10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
Software: N/A Closed: N/A 
Authoring Tool: N/A  

Web: 
Electronic Docs: 
Software: Closed: 
Authoring Tool: 

• ●  504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Also 
applies to:  

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• ●  9.4.1.3 (Web)
• ●  10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
• ●  11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
• ●  11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not

apply 
• ●  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
• ●  12.1.2 (Product Docs)
• ●  12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Supports Electronic Docs: N/A Authoring 
Tool: N/A 



Table	3:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AAA	

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and 
Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – 
Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: N/A 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 
549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  Web:N/A 



1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 
Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: N/A 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply  Web: N/A 



1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria– Does 
not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 
Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – 
Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 



1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: N/A 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  Web: N/A 



1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 
301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

While Givzey functionality conforms to 
this condition, it is possible that an end 
user’s email client may have their own 
functionality that limits or overrides this 
(e.g. keyboard shortcuts) 



2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 



2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Partially 
Supports 

Web: 30 minute timeout is articulated 
during user training, but is not shown on 
the screen. 



2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised 
Section 508 – Does not apply  

Web: 
Supports 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 
only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  Web: N/A 



2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 
Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply  Web: 

Supports 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 
only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 



3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: N/A 

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports 

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 
508 – Does not apply  Web: 

Supports  

Additionally, mechanisms are 
available on all pages and in all 
products to connect with help, should 
additional context be required. 

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Web: 
Supports 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  

Revised Section 508 Report 

Chapter	5:	Software	Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and 
Explanations 



501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 
AA  See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x 

section  
502 Interoperability with Assistive 
Technology  

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility 
Features  
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility 
Features  

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

502.3.1 Object Information Supports 
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information  Supports 
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports 
502.3.4 Values Supports 
502.3.5 Modification of Values Supports 
502.3.6 Label Relationships Supports 
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Supports 
502.3.8 Text Supports 
502.3.9 Modification of Text Supports 
502.3.10 List of Actions Supports 
502.3.11 Actions on Objects Supports 
502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports 
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supports 
502.3.14 Event Notification Supports 
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Supports 

503 Applications Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

503.2 User Preferences Supports 
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Supports 
503.4 User Controls for Captions and 
Audio Description  

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls N/A 
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls N/A 

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring 
tool, enter “not applicable”)  

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 
2.x section



504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for 
Accessibility in Format Conversion  N/A 

504.2.2 PDF Export N/A 
504.3 Prompts N/A 
504.4 Templates N/A 

Chapter	6:	Support	Documentation	and	Services	Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 



602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility 
Features  Supports 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation  See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x 
section  

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-
Electronic Support Documentation N/A All documentation is provided in 

non-electronic formats  

603 Support Services Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features  Supports 

603.3 Accommodation of 
Communication Needs  Supports 




